

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of Illinois (No. 1:15-cv-11473)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Melinda Reid Hatton
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
800 Tenth Street, N.W.
Two CityCenter, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1100

Joshua H. Soven
Counsel of Record
Jesenska Mrdjenovic
Russell B. Balikian
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 16-2492

Short Caption: Federal Trade Commission, et al. v. Advocate Health Care Network, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Government’s Proposed “Test” Ignores Core Legal and Economic Principles	4
II. The District Court Properly Considered Relevant Facts Concerning the Changing Healthcare Markets.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	5, 6
<i>California v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	15
<i>Food Lion, LLC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995)	6, 8, 9
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999)	6, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961)	4
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	4
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem'l Corp.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem'l Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)	9
STATUTE	
Clayton Act § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Earl W. Kinter et al., <i>Federal Antitrust Law</i> § 10.15 (2013)	5
2A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> § 554 (2016).....	6
Am. Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Trendwatch Chartbook 2015</i>	3, 11
Edward Levine et al., <i>The Impact of Coverage Shifts on Hospital Utilization</i> (2013).....	3
Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, <i>A Data Book: Health Care Spending and the Medicare Program</i> (2016).....	13
<i>Outpatient Construction Targeting Population Health Has Doubled, Hosps. & Health Networks</i> (Mar. 17, 2016)	12, 13
PWC Health Research Inst., <i>Medical Cost Trend: Behind the Numbers 2016</i> (2015)	3, 11, 12
Rebecca Vesely, <i>The Great Migration</i> , Hosps. & Health Networks (Mar. 11, 2014).....	12
Robert York et al., <i>Where Have All the Inpatients Gone? A Regional Study with National Implications</i> , Health Affairs Blog (Jan. 6, 2014)	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (2010)	
§ 1	5
§ 4.1.3	6
§ 5.1	9
